The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018 are presented as if (i) our 2019
net investment activity, (ii) this offering and related

31

Table of Contents

use of proceeds and (iii) certain other adjustments had all occurred on December 31, 2018 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet
and (i) our 2018 net investment activity, (ii) our 2019 net investment activity, (iii) this offering and related use of proceeds and (iv) certain other
adjustments had all occurred on January 1, 2018 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

32

Table of Contents

ESSENTIAL PROPERTIES REALTY TRUST, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Actual

2019
Completed

and Probable
Acquisitions

(A)

2019 Funded
and Remaining

Tenant
Construction

Reimbursement
Obligations

(A)

2019
Completed

Loans
(A)

2019
Completed

and
Probable

Dispositions
(B)

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

Prior to the
Offering

Proceeds
from

Offering
(C)

Use of
Proceeds

from
Offering

(D)
Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Investments:

Real estate investments, at cost:
Land and improvements  $ 420,848  $ 55,956  $ 1,981  $   $ (4,741)  $ 474,044  $   $   $ 474,044
Building and improvements   885,656   81,172   17,827   (8,749)   975,906   975,906
Lease incentive   2,794   2,794   2,794
Construction in progress   1,325   (1,325)   —   —
Intangible lease assets   66,421   1,155   (278)   67,298   67,298

Total real estate investments, at cost   1,377,044   138,283   18,483   (13,768)   1,520,042   1,520,042
Less: accumulated depreciation and

amortization   (51,855)   495   (51,360)   (51,360)

Total real estate investments, net   1,325,189   138,283   18,483   (13,273)   1,468,682   1,468,682
Loans and direct financing lease receivables,

net   17,505   (5,748)   207   11,964   11,964
Real estate investments held for sale, net   —   —   —

Net investments   1,342,694   132,535   18,483   207   (13,273)   1,480,646   1,480,646
Cash and cash equivalents   4,236   (12,188)   517   (207)   9,131   1,489   203,760   (157,000)   48,249
Restricted cash   12,003   (16,347)   4,468   124   124
Straight-line rent receivable, net   14,255   (146)   14,109   14,109
Prepaid expenses and other assets, net   7,712   7,712   7,712

Total assets  $1,380,900  $ 104,000  $ 19,000  $ —  $ 180  $ 1,504,080  $203,760  $ (157,000)  $1,550,840

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Secured borrowings, net of deferred financing

costs  $ 506,116  $   $   $   $   $ 506,116  $   $   $ 506,116
Notes payable to related party   —   —   —
Revolving credit facility   34,000   104,000   19,000   157,000   (157,000)   —
Intangible lease liabilities, net   11,616   (249)   11,367   11,367
Intangible lease liabilities held for sale, net   —   —   —
Dividend payable   13,189   13,189   13,189
Accrued liabilities and other payables   4,938   4,938   4,938

Total liabilities   569,859   104,000   19,000   —   (249)   692,610   —   (157,000)   535,610

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 150,000,000
shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2018   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 500,000,000
shares authorized; 43,749,092 shares issued
and outstanding as of December 31, 2018   431   431   122   553

Additional paid-in capital   569,407   569,407   203,638   773,045
Distributions in excess of cumulative earnings   (7,659)   320   (7,339)   (7,339)

Total stockholders’ equity   562,179   —   —   —   320   562,499   203,760   —   766,259
Non-controlling interests   248,862   109   248,971   248,971

Total equity   811,041   —   —   —   429   811,470   203,760   —   1,015,230

Total liabilities and equity  $1,380,900  $ 104,000  $ 19,000  $ —  $ 180  $ 1,504,080  $203,760  $ (157,000)  $1,550,840

33

Table of Contents

ESSENTIAL PROPERTIES REALTY TRUST, INC. AND ESSENTIAL PROPERTIES REALTY TRUST, INC. PREDECESSOR
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual

(AA)

2018
Completed
Acquisitions

(BB)

2018
Completed
Dispositions

(CC)

2019
Completed and

Probable
Acquisitions

(DD)

2019 and 2018
Funded and
Remaining

Tenant
Construction

Reimbursement
Obligations

(DD)

2019 and
2018

Completed
Loans
(DD)

2019
Completed

and
Probable

Dispositions
(EE)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue  $94,944  $ 22,142  $ (2,138)  $ 11,414  $ 2,889  $   $ (916)  $   $ 128,335
Interest income on loans and

direct financing lease
receivables   656   (162)   592   1,086

Other revenue   623   623

Total revenues   96,223   22,142   (2,138)   11,252   2,889   592   (916)   —   130,044

Expenses:
Interest   30,192   785  (FF)   30,977
General and administrative   13,762   13,762
Property expenses   1,980   1,980
Depreciation and amortization   31,352   6,948   (826)   2,971   954   (270)   41,129
Provision for impairment of real

estate   4,503   4,503

Total expenses   81,789   6,948   (826)   2,971   954   —   (270)   785   92,351

Other operating income:
Gain on dispositions of real

estate, net   5,445   (5,445)   —

Income from operations   19,879   15,194   (6,757)   8,281   1,935   592   (646)   (785)   37,693
Other income:

Interest   930   930

Income before income tax expense   20,809   15,194   (6,757)   8,281   1,935   592   (646)   (785)   38,623
Income tax expense   195   195